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TANANA CHIEFS CONFERENCE 

 
Project: A/E Design Services for Al Ketzler Senior Building HVAC Upgrades 

Fairbanks, AK 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  
A D D E N D U M  N U M B E R  O N E  ( 1 )  

 
January 29, 2021 

                
The following corrections, changes, additions, deletions, questions and/or clarifications are hereby made a part 
of the solicitation for Request for Proposals provided January 15, 2021.  
 
This addendum consists of two (2) pages and three (3) exhibits  
  
                
 
AD1.1 
Question:  Section 7 of the RFP indicates that proposals are to be printed on both sides of paper, and shall not 
exceed twelve (12) pages.  Is a page considered on piece of paper or is a double side printing on one piece of 
paper considered two pages? 
 
Answer: Printing on both sides of a piece of paper is considered two (2) pages 
 
AD1.2 
Question:  Section 7.2 of the RFP, bullet number 4 requires including examples and/or documentation of 
meeting each Minimum Requirement, if any, established in the "General Information" section of the RFP.  
Section 5.1 General Information does not appear to have any Minimum Requirements.  Section 8 
Responsiveness indicates that not providing evidence of meeting the Minimum Requirements will result in 
being declared nonresponsive.  Please confirm that there are no Minimum Requirements or clarify if applicable. 
 
Answer: There are no Minimum Requirements 
 
AD1.3 
Question:  Section 5.6 of the RFP indicates that the AE shall pay permit fees.  Does TCC have an estimate of 
available construction funding for each phase so we can determine the cost of permit fees? 
 
Answer: A/E will not be required to pay Permit Fees 
 
AD1.4 
Question:  Section 5.7 of the RFP indicates construction administration is an exercisable option.  Are fees for 
construction administration required to be provided as part of the fee proposal?  If so, please confirm that the 
services indicated under section 5.7 will be need to be provided for each separately bid and constructed phase.  
IE, double the effort.  Is there any anticipated timeline between phases with respect to potential escalation of 
hourly rates? 
 
Answer:  Fees for Construction Administration for each separately bid and constructed phase are required to be 
part of the proposal.  The anticipated timeline of all phases does not go beyond October of 2023 
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AD1.5 
Question:  Section 2.1, Background. Is the 30kW standby generator considered part of the HVAC system 
and/or is it in the scope of work to be investigated and replaced under this scope of work? 

Answer:  The 30kW standby generator is considered part of the HVAC system and should be investigated 
appropriately for replacement under this Scope of Work. 

AD1.6 
Question:  Section 7.7 AN/AI, Preference. In order for a proposer to qualify for the preference, can the 
company that must be greater than 50% owned by a member(s) of a federally recognized Alaska Native or 
American Indian Tribe be a subconsultant to the proposing team? 

Answer:  The AN/AI Preference is intended for the Prime A/E Firm 

AD1.7 
Question:  Section 7.8 of the RFP references section 11.4.  We can not find section 11.4.  Can you explain how 
the scoring of fees will be calculated? 

Answer:  Section 11.4 is included as an attachment to this Addendum (Exhibit 1).  Evaluation Factors can be 
found in Section 8.1    

AD1.8 
Question:  Section 7.9 of the RFP references section 11.5.  We can not find section 11.5. 

Answer:  Section 11.5 is included as an attachment (Exhibit 2) to this Addendum 

AD1.9 
Question:  Has there been any condition surveys or reports regarding the HVAC systems that can be shared so 
that we may better understand existing issues? 

Answer:  Yes, included as an attachment to this Addendum (Exhibit 3) 

AD1.10 
Question:  We would like to arrange a site visit to become familiar with the existing building systems if 
possible. 

Answer:  There will be a one hour site visit at the Al Ketzler Senior Building on Thursday February 4th from 
10AM to 11AM.  We will recognize all Covid protocols and focus on primarily unoccupied spaces.  We will 
meet at 10AM at the main entrance. 

Attachments to this addendum: 
Exhibit #1- Section 11.4 of RFP 
Exhibit #2- Section 11.5 of RFP 
Exhibit #3- 2019 Deep Look Survey and Facility Condition Assessment- Mechanical Condition Summary 

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 



TANANA CHIEFS CONFERENCE – FACILITIES DEPARTMENT 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR TOK CLINIC A/E DESIGN SERVICES 

11.4  DESIGN FEE PROPOSAL FORM 

____________________________________ 
Design Firm 

____________________________________ 
Address 

____________________________________ 
City, State, Zip Code 

____________________________________ 
Date 

____________________________________ 
AK State Business License # 

Construction Documents (Lump Sum): 

____________________________________________________ ($__________) 
Words                                                                                                      Figure 

Construction Administration (T&E, Not to Exceed): 

____________________________________________________ ($__________) 
Words                Figure 

Total: 

___________________________________________________ ($__________) 
Words                                                                                                   Figure 

__________________________________________ 
    Legal Name of Proposing Organization 

__________________________________________ 
By 

_________________ 
    Date 

Exhibit 1



TANANA CHIEFS CONFERENCE – FACILITIES DEPARTMENT 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR TOK CLINIC A/E DESIGN SERVICES 

11.5 ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 

The Proposer acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: 

Addendum 
No. ___________    Dated: _________    Initials:_________ 

Addendum 
No. ___________     Dated: _________  Initials:_________ 

Addendum 
No. ___________    Dated:__________     Initials:_________ 

__________________________ ________________________ 
   Company                                          Date 

__________________________ _________________________ 
Signature and Title                       Printed Name 

Exhibit 2



Al Ketzler Senior Building 

Fairbanks, Alaska 

2019 Deep Look Survey and 

Facility Condition Assessment - FINAL 

March 2020 
Project Number 20-D-70191 

Exhibit 3



 

 

     

The following Mechanical Condition Summary is an excerpt from the 2019 Deep Look Survey and 

Facility Condition Assessment 

 

 

 

A.         Mechanical Condition Summary 
 

General: Original construction drawings for this facility are dated 1974. Various upgrades/additions 

occurred in 1976 that include: DX cooling added to F-4 and F-15 air handling systems, boiler room 

ventilation fan F-16 was added, and a chilled water system was installed to provide cooling for air 

handling systems F-1 and F-13. 

Plumbing: The facility is provided with public water and sewer systems. Individual pipes for domestic 

(2-1/2-inch) and fire protection water (6-inch) enter the facility through the slab-on-grade floor inside a 

utility closet in Annex 137. A small inline water recirculation pump, also located in the closet, draws 

water from the incoming domestic water pipe upstream of the water meter and circulates it back to the 

public water system via the fire protection pipe. There is a check valve, a water meter, and a pressure 

regulating valve on the incoming domestic cold water line. Underground sewer piping is gravity drained 

into the public sewer system; it leaves the facility under the Annex to the east. 

Domestic hot water is generated in an ‘instantaneous-type’ heat exchanger integral to the single 

operational heating boiler, and a hot water supply tempering valve downstream of the heat exchangers. 

The heat exchangers appear to be the same age as the heating boilers. The facility is provided with a 

domestic hot water recirculation system that appears to be piped correctly to avoid temperature ‘creep’ 

during period of low domestic water usage. 

Plumbing fixtures are commercial quality and are in good condition; most were replaced in 2014. Most 

toilets are floor mounted. There is a toilet on the 2nd floor that is wall mounted and is provided with a 

‘Big John’ toilet bowl support leg. 

None of the public lavatories throughout the facility are provided with ASSE 1070 listed temperature 

limitation devices as required by the current Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC). 

Heating: The heating system is piped in a ‘primary only’ configuration with two fuel oil fired boilers 

piped in parallel to a common header. The header feeds five individual ‘zone’ pumps. One boiler 

appears to be original (circa 1975) and one is newer (circa 1987), with both boilers past their useful lives 

and in need of replacement. The older boiler has been shut down and valved off. 

The system has been retrofitted to use district heating water. Both the district and building heating 



systems utilize water as their heating mediums. A single wall plate and frame heat exchanger separates 

the facility’s heating system from district’s heating water. The heat exchanger is connected into the 

operational boiler’s return water pipe (i.e., in a ‘preheat’ position) through a cross-over pipe 

configuration. This connection method is inefficient in that even though the facility’s heating 

requirements are met entirely with district heat, the one boiler is always kept hot by heat from the 

district heating system’s heat exchanger. 

The heating system also includes an inline air separator and two air maintenance type expansion tanks 

mounted high in the boiler room. All appear to be original, are past their useful lives and in need of 

replacement. 

 

 
Space heating is provided by a combination of finned tube radiation, convectors, duct reheat coils, 

cabinet unit heaters (entryways), and unit heaters (various). All appear to be original, are past their 

useful lives and in need of replacement. 

Due to the age of the hydronic equipment, it is all beyond its useful life and all needs to be replaced, as 

well as the piping throughout the building modified to provide proper zones for improved system 

efficiency and comfort control by the occupants. 

There is an underground fuel storage tank near the east side of the building that appears to have been 

abandoned in place. It is recommended this tank be removed before it can collapse, and the area 

backfilled and re-landscaped. Before it was abandoned, fuel was fed from this tank to each boiler 

through soft copper tubing entering through the floor of the mechanical room near each of the two 

boilers. The 1987 boiler is piped with a Tiger loop; fuel from the older boiler is returned back to the 

tank through copper tubing. Fusible fire safety valves were observed on the 1987 boiler piping, but 

none were installed on the older boiler. There are no oil filters on either boiler. 

Ventilation: All air moving equipment is original and aged beyond its useful life and needs to be 

replaced. HVAC zoning is poor, resulting in occupant discomfort, simultaneous heating and cooling, 

and poor indoor air quality (IAQ). The entire HVAC system needs to be redesigned and 

modified/replaced to provide proper zones and control for improved occupant comfort and efficient 

operation of the building. At the completion of construction, and in conjunction with a new controls 

system, the HVAC systems need to be tested, adjusted, and balanced (TAB work). It is noted this 

building also has aged electrical systems in need of replacement, so the HVAC upgrade work described 

herein should be accomplished at the same time as the electrical work. 

 

Existing systems: 

First floor ventilation is provided by air handling units F-4 (1170 CFM) and F-13 (6050 CFM). F-4 

serves areas in the southwest corner and is located above the ceiling in that area. F-13 serves the rest of 

the first floor and is located in the 1st floor boiler room. 

 

Second and third floor ventilation is provided by built-in-place air handling unit F-1 (18,080 CFM) 

located in the third floor fan room. Air is returned to the Air Handling Unit (AHU) by variable pitch 

axial fan F-2 (15,400 CFM), also located in the fan room. Outside air enters directly into F-1’s mixing 

box through a third floor sidewall louver. Air is relieved out a roof penthouse downstream of F-2. 

 

Annex area ventilation is shown on the construction drawings as being provided by air handling unit F- 

15. This unit was replaced by a 7½ ton packaged rooftop unit approximately 13 years ago. 



 

Boiler room ventilation and economizer cooling is provided by fans F12 (1000 CFM) and F-16 (2337 

CFM). 

 

Fans F-9, F-10, and F-14 provide exhaust for various restrooms throughout the facility. There is no 

exhaust in Janitors Closets on the second and third floors. 

 

Space Cooling: Chilled water is produced by a Trane 80-ton helical rotary chiller located in the boiler 

room; the associated glycol cooler is located on a housekeeping pad outside, on the south side of the 

building. Drawings indicate the chilled water system was installed in 1976. Serial numbers indicate the 

chiller and glycol cooler were manufactured in 1999. Other chilled water system components include: a 

chilled water pump, an air separator, a glycol make up tank/pump system, and a 44-gallon limited 

acceptance horizontal expansion tank that is currently mounted vertically (not seismic secured). The 

expansion tank’s nameplate indicates it was manufactured in 1999; the air separator appears to be 

original; the age of the pump is unknown but assumed to be of 1999 vintage. 

Due to the age of the cooling system equipment, it is all beyond its useful life and all needs to be 

replaced. This needs to be done at the same time as the other HVAC upgrade work described herein. 

Existing systems: 

Air handling systems F-1 and F-13 are each provided with a chilled water coil. Air handling system F-4 

is provided with a DX cooling coil, and the associated condensing unit is located on the low roof of the 

main building. Air handling system F-15 is shown to have a DX cooling coil with the associated 

condensing unit located on the roof of the Annex. 

There is a one-ton wall mounted DX cooling unit in ED ADMIN 113, and the associated condensing 

unit is located on a housekeeping pad just outside the building. 

Building Automation Systems (BAS) or Temperature Control: The original BAS was a Johnson 

pneumatic system. The control system compressor and refrigerated air dryer is located in the boiler 

room. The BAS system currently consists of combination of: 

 Pneumatics; original or replacement parts, zone level and actuators, 

 Electronic: 

o Siebe/Invensys; current ‘front end’ computer, installed in 2001, 

o Barber Coleman Network 8000; age unknown, but lineage is obsolete, 

 Local electric: thermostats. 

 
The system is not functional, with daily manual control of the system required by maintenance 

personnel. 

The entire controls system needs to be removed and replaced with a modern BAS. This system needs to 

be installed and commissioned in conjunction with the HVAC work previously described for an 

integrated and fully functional system. 
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